

No. 09-587

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
KELLY HARRINGTON, WARDEN,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSHUA RICHTER,

Respondent.

—◆—

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

—◆—

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

—◆—

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
DONALD E. DE NICOLA
Deputy State Solicitor General
MICHAEL P. FARRELL
Senior Assistant Attorney General
WARD A. CAMPBELL
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
HARRY JOSEPH COLOMBO*
Deputy Attorney General
**Counsel of Record*
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 324-5170
E-mail: Harry.Colombo@doj.ca.gov
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional provisions and statutes involved...	1
Statement of the case	2
Summary of argument	15
Argument	21
I. The California Supreme Court’s Summary Denial Of Richter’s Ineffective-Counsel Claim Qualifies As A Merits Adjudication Entitled To § 2254(d)(1) Deferential Review	21
A. The California Supreme Court’s Rejection Of Richter’s Ineffective-Counsel Claim Was An Adjudication On The Merits	22
B. The Plain Meaning Of § 2254(d) Manifests Congress’s Intent To Afford Deferential Review To Summary Merits Decisions Of The State Courts.....	24
C. A State Court Merits Adjudication Of A Federal Constitutional Claim Is Reviewed Deferentially Even If The Claim Has Multiple Components.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. Because The California Supreme Court’s Rejection Of Richter’s Claim Was Objectively Reasonable, § 2254(d) Precludes Relief; The Ninth Circuit Violated § 2254(d) By Invoking Its Own Eccentric Sixth Amendment Rule And Failing To Defer To The State Court’s Reasonable Ruling	39
A. The California Supreme Court’s Rejection Of Richter’s Claim Was Objectively Reasonable And Therefore Precludes Relief Under § 2254(d)	42
1. It Was Reasonable For The State Court To Credit, As Competent, Counsel’s Reliance On Cross-Examination Rather Than on Expert Testimony	44
2. Given The Evidence of Guilt, And The Debatable Difference Between The Effect Of Counsel’s Cross-Examination Versus The Inconclusive And Speculative “Expert” Opinion Offered After The Trial, The State Court’s Ruling Also Was Reasonable Under the Prejudice Component of the <i>Strickland</i> Test.....	47
B. The Ninth Circuit Deviated From The AEDPA Standard Of Review By Invoking Its Own Eccentric Sixth Amendment Rule.....	52
Conclusion.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	28
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	29
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	30
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	36
<i>Bell v. Jarvis</i> , 236 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	36
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987)	54
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006)	31
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002)	31, 53
<i>Catalan v. Cockrell</i> , 315 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	28, 35
<i>Cruz v. Miller</i> , 255 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005).....	25
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 357 (1979)	36
<i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3 (2002).....	31
<i>Francis v. Henderson</i> , 425 U.S. 536 (1976).....	35
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	33
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	27
<i>Griffey v. Lindsey</i> , 345 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	25
<i>Harris v. Superior Court</i> , 500 F.2d 1124 (9th Cir. 1974)	10, 22, 27
<i>Hunter v. Aispuro</i> , 982 F.2d 344 (9th Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Illinois v. Abbott & Associates, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 557 (1983).....	27
<i>In re Clark</i> , 855 P.2d 729 (Cal. 1993).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Robbins</i> , 959 P.2d 311 (Cal. 1998)	22, 29
<i>James v. Bowersox</i> , 187 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 1999)	32
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 681 (2009)	31
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 1411 (2009)	43, 45, 52, 53, 57
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	28
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003)	51
<i>Luna v. Cambra</i> , 306 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>McDermott Intern., Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991)	26
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 200 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2000)	32
<i>Muth v. Frank</i> , 412 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972)	36
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991)	35
<i>People v. Duvall</i> , 886 P.2d 1252 (Cal. 1995)	10, 22
<i>People v. Romero</i> , 883 P.2d 388 (Cal. 1994)	10, 22
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 559 U.S. ___ (No. 09-338; decided May 3, 2010)	35, 42
<i>Richter v. Hickman</i> , 521 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2008)	1, 12
<i>Richter v. Hickman</i> , 578 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2009)	1
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	54
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	32, 37, 57
<i>Rompilla v. Horn</i> , 355 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2004)	31
<i>Santellan v. Cockrell</i> , 271 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990)	31
<i>Schaetzle v. Cockrell</i> , 343 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2003)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of Western New York</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997).....	35
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007).....	29, 53
<i>Sellan v. Kuhlman</i> , 261 F.3d 303 (2d Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>Smith v. Spisak</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 676 (2010).....	31
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	36
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977).....	30
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	30, 54
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	25
<i>Visciotti v. Woodford</i> , 288 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir.), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002).....	22, 30, 33, 38
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985).....	35
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....	36
<i>Weeks v. Angelone</i> , 528 U.S. 225 (2000).....	31
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	24, 37, 42, 53
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 130 S.Ct. 383 (2009).....	58
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003).....	28
<i>Wright v. Van Patten</i> , 552 U.S. 120 (2008).....	53
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003).....	43
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991).....	32

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3599.....	34
28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)(A).....	34
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2).....	34
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1).....	34
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996	<i>passim</i>
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Eighth Amendment	36
Sixth Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
 COURT RULES	
ER 269-70, 367.....	11
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(5)(A)(i) & (ii).....	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a).....	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a).....	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(b).....	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(a).....	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e).....	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(a).....	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(a).....	34
Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases in the United States District Court	
Rule 6.....	34
Rule 7.....	34
Rule 8.....	34
Rule 8(c).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....	26
Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004).....	25, 26, 33
2009 COURT STATISTICS REPORT, STATEWIDE CASELOAD TRENDS, http://www.courtinfo.ca.gov/ reference/documents/csr2009.pdf	30
FAIR PRESENTATION AND EXHAUSTION: THE SEARCH FOR IDENTICAL STANDARDS, 31 Cardozo L. Rev. 581, 595-596 (2009)	29
FEDERAL HABEAS CORPUS REVIEW OF STATE COURT CONVICTIONS, 31 Cal. W. L. Rev. 237, 250 (Spring 1995).....	36
16A Federal Procedure, Lawyers Edition § 41:341 (2010)	34
Means, FEDERAL HABEAS MANUAL, §§ 4:32, 5:9, 6:13, 8:47, 9A:154.....	35
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2002).....	25, 33
5 J. Wigmore, Evidence 32 [§ 1367] (J. Chadbourn rev. ed. 1974)	55
